

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
USERS GROUP

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC18-226
LT Number: 20180001-EI

v.

JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, ETC.,
ET AL.

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KEITH C. HETRICK
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 564168
khetrick@psc.state.fl.us

SAMANTHA M. CIBULA
Attorney Supervisor
Florida Bar No. 0116599
scibula@psc.state.fl.us

ADRIA E. HARPER
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0002168
aharper@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862
(850) 413-6199

RECEIVED, 08/01/2018 11:13:25 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE FINAL ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COMMISSION USED THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD IN ITS REVIEW OF THE SoBRA PROJECTS	20
A. FIPUG’s appeal is an inappropriate attempt to relitigate the Commission’s Order Approving Settlement Agreement, which has been reviewed and affirmed by this Court	20
B. This Court determined in <i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018), that the Commission is not required to conduct an individual prudence review for each project approved by the Commission in the Order Approving Settlement Agreement.....	24
II. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE.....	27

A. FIPUG waived its right to challenge witness Enjamio’s expertise.....	28
B. Witness Enjamio’s testimony was not hearsay	29
C. The SoBRA projects comport with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.....	32
III. THE SoBRA PROJECTS WERE APPROVED FOR COST RECOVERY THROUGH BASE RATES, AND THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT CONSIDERED FPL’S SOLAR PETITION IN THE FUEL CLAUSE DOCKET.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 377 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1979)	24, 26
<i>Citizens v. Graham</i> , 191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016)	34
<i>Citizens of State of Fla. v. Wilson</i> , 571 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Citizens of State of Florida v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Fla. Min. & Materials Corp. v. Fla. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 530 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	31, 32
<i>Florida Power & Light Company v. Beard</i> , 626 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1993).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Sihle Insurance Group, Inc. v. Right Way Hauling, Inc.</i> , 845 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	29
<i>Reedy Creek Utilities Company v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 418 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1982).....	26
<i>Vega v. State Farm Mutual Automobile</i> , 45 So. 3d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	30, 31
 <u>FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS</u>	
<i>In re: Application for amendment of Certificate No. 106-W to add territory in Lake County by Florida Water Services Corporation</i> , Order No. PSC-01-1919-PCO-WU, 2001 WL 37112963 (Fla. P.S.C. September 24, 2001)	28

In re: Cost Recovery Methods for Fuel Related Expenses, Order No. 14546, 1985 WL 1090146 (Fla. P.S.C. July 8, 1985) 34

In re: Fuel and purchase power cost recovery clause with generating factor, Order No. PSC-2018-0028-FOF-EI, 2018 WL 367863 (Fla. P.S.C. January 8, 2018)*Passim*

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, 2016 WL 7335779 (Fla. P.S.C. December 15, 2016).....*Passim*

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 30

§ 90.704, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 30

§ 90.801, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 29, 30

§ 120.54, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 35, 36

§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 37

§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 37

§ 120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2017)*Passim*

§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2017) 20

§ 120.68(7)(e), Fla. Stat. (2017) 33

§ 120.68(10), Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 27, 33

§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 5

§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 5

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. V, §3(b)(2), Fla. Const..... 5
